October 9, 2018 Amendment

Employment Agreement Between the Governing Board of the
San Leandro Unified School District
and SONAL PATEL, Assistant Superintendent

This is an Amendment to the Employment Agreement between the Governing Board of the San
Leandro Unified School District and Sonal Patel, Assistant Superintendent (“Assistant
Superintendent”). The original Employment Agreement was approved by the Governing Board
on June 19, 2018.

The Employment Agreement, shall be amended in section 1V as follows:

e The annual salary of the Assistant Superintendent shall be $184,990, effective July 1,
2018.

e The Assistant Superintendent shall receive an annual master’s stipend of $2,059,
effective July 1, 2018.

The Assistant Superintendent shall receive a 2% longevity stipend in the 6th year of
employment as an assistant superintendent, and a 4% longevity stipend in the 11th year of

employment as an assistant superintendent (See attached Salary Schedule).

These amendments shall be effective July 1, 2018. All other terms and conditions in the current
Employment Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Date:

San Leandro Unified School District

President, Governing Board Sonal Patel
Assistant Superintendent

Clerk, Governing Board



San Leandro Unified School District

Deputy, Associate and Assistant Superintendent Salary Schedule

Salary Ranges Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5
Range 1 196,826 205,904 215,393 225,305 235,664
Range 2 182,387 190,819 199,632 208,839 218,462
Range 3 168,972 176,805 184,990 193,545 202,480

Longevity Rate: 2% of Step 5 at 6th Year and 4% of Step 5 at 12th Year

Master's Stipend = $2,059*
Doctorate Stipend = $3,432*

(*Stipends are indexed to Step 5 of the Elementary Principal under 800 range on the certificated management salary
schedule: 1.5% for MA and 2.5% for Doctorate.)

3.5% Increase effective July 1, 2018

Board Approved:




